channel with regards to these parameters when they are varied are shown in Table 4-3

72 Chapter 4 Architecture design and performance

Figure 4.25: Array architecture to investigate the sensitivity of simulation results to system

parameters. Pump power at 150 mW and input signal peak optical power of 22 dBm per

wavelength.

Table 4-3: System sensitivity to EDF parameters

It can be seen from Table 4-3 that the system is less sensitive to the upconversion parameters

and absorption parameters, 10% variation of them will not affect the pump and signal

performances greatly; but the output power is sensitive to both the emission coefficient and

insertion loss of the multiplexers, and 0.2 dB variance in ILm (so as the ILx)increases the power

discrepancy between wavelengths significantly in this system, which shows that we need to

choose the doped fibre lengths carefully according to the given multiplexer insertion loss and

the achievable EDF-to-SMF splicing loss, and this was investigated in detail in the previous

section of the distributed EDFA design.

Parameters Changes

Output

power

(dBm)

Power

discrepancy

(dB)

Residual

pump

(mW)

OSNR

(dB)

Optimized values  1.92 1.17 13.34 27.73

Up conversion coefficient

ignored 2.2 1.57 13.8 27.86

-10% 2.02 1.31 13.49 27.77

+10% 1.82 1.03 13.17 27.67

Absorption coefficient
-10% 1.55 1.28 14.3 27.91

+10% 2.19 1.07 12.59 27.56

Emission coefficient
-10% 0.82 1.31 15.35 28.18

+10% 3.08 1.25 10.63 27.18

ILm
+0.2 dB

dB
-0.08 5.39 7.31 22.8

+0.5 dB -4.14 15.81 2.62 13.81

Chapter 4 Architecture design and performance  73

4.5.3   Transient response of multiple amplification

4.5.3.1 Amplification in the pulsed region

In pulsed interferometric sensor systems, amplifiers operate in the pulse region. The transient

effects related to the gain dynamics during the pulse duration may introduce gain variation and

need to be considered. VPIphotonics can simulate the dynamic amplification process in EDFAs

with input signal pulsed. Figure 4.26 illustrates the simulated output pulse pair in the time

domain after multiple amplifications. It can be seen from the pulse shape that there is no power